
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11»•...
>-aJ°LUE.Q 12zoLL'<t
~~:5~
0~~'1 13~O"E8l(1)00
~Z>OaJOl 14-°3«OzoO
LUZCOI«c:.c 15I-I(1)()
LLcnaJ(1)
ouj8~
LUI-tlo: 16O~aJC:
-LU;s:OLLCO ...J
LLOC<> 17o~~

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

23509
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER LEASE NO. 23509

This Fourth Amendment to Lease No. 23509 ("Amendment") is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of October 24, 2012, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the

City Council of the City of Long Beach on October 23, 2012, by and between the CITY

OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City" or "Lessor") and BANCAP MARINA

CENTER, INC., a California corporation ("Lessee").

WHEREAS, City and Lessee previously entered into (i) a Master Lease

dated June 24, 1994, (ii) a First Amendment to Master Lease dated October 28, 1994,

(iii) a Second Amendment to Master Lease dated January 20, 1995, and (iv) a Third

Amendment to Lease No. 23509 dated April 27,2010 (collectively, the "Lease"), pursuant

to which City leases to Lessee certain property and improvements more particularly

described in the Lease ("Premises"); and

WHEREAS, City and Lessee now desire to further amend the Lease to

reflect a one-time expenditure of funds by Lessee for capital improvements to the

Premises and subsequent rent credits under the Lease;

NOW, THEREFORE, Lessor and Lessee mutually agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date on which this

Amendment is executed by both parties (the "Effective Date"). All capitalized terms used

herein without definition shall have the meanings given them in the Lease.

2. Lessee is authorized and instructed to expend funds in an amount

not to exceed $95,000 in connection with the replacement of HVAC units, exterior doors

and other related capital improvements to the Premises ("Work"). The Work shall be

reviewed and approved in advance by Lessor. All Work and the payment therefore shall

comply with the California Labor Code and other applicable law regarding the payment of

prevailing wage. After completion of the Work, Lessee shall submit to City paid invoices,

and/or other records as City may reasonably request, to establish the actual out-of-

pocket cost paid by Lessee in connection with the Work ("Rent Credit Amount"), but in no

event shall the Rent Credit Amount exceed $95,000. After determination of the Rent

1
-7326090.DOC



9
10
11>,•....

>-Q)0WE.2 12ZoLL.:t
ll::~:E~
0>,:::"'1 131= - -N«O"Eo_ (1J<Xl
~Z>O Q)O> 14_0::;«OZoowZcc:::C«C.c: 15f-:::C(1J()LLCI)Q)(1J
ou.i8~
W f- 1i5 0: 16Oll::Q)C-w~oLLCC ...J
LLO('l) 170ll::~

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

3 All terms, covenants, and conditions of the Lease and amendments

1 Credit Amount, Lessee shall thereafter be entitled to offset its full monthly base rent until

2 the Rent Credit Amount has been fully reimbursed.

3.

4 thereto, except as amended herein, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Fourth

6 Amendment.

7

8

"Lessor"

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a California municipal
corporation

By:
Name: EXECUTED PURSUANTTitle: -t-:~;H-'''---r:-:-'-!-'-'''--~-'--'---TO SECTION301 OF

HE CITY CHARTER.
"Lessee"

BANCAP MARINA CENTER, INC.,
a Iifornia corporation

By:
Name:Title: .-----------

Approved as to form this S- day of N1ltit"""kr ,2012.

A10-00365

2
-7326090.DOC


